

No. 20-3202

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LATRINA COTHRON, individually and on behalf  
of those similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

*v.*

WHITE CASTLE SYSTEM, INC.,

*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:19-cv-00382  
The Honorable John J. Tharp, Judge Presiding

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEADINGAGE ILLINOIS  
IN SUPPORT OF WHITE CASTLE SYSTEM, INC., AND REVERSAL**

---

Debra Bernard\*  
SBN 6191217  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
131 S. Dearborn St., Ste. 1700  
Chicago, IL 60603-5559  
Phone: 312.324.8400  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Sopen B. Shah  
SBN 1105013  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 E. Main St., Ste. 201  
Madison, WI 53703-3095  
Phone: 608.663.7460  
SShah@perkinscoie.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
LeadingAge Illinois*

---

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3202

Short Caption: Cothron v. White Castle System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The district court’s interpretation of BIPA would bankrupt Illinois nursing homes and elder care facilities. ....	7
II. The General Assembly did not intend to bankrupt Illinois businesses for BIPA violations and reversal is necessary to avoid constitutional issues.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arianas v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	22
<i>Benson v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 2010L008990, 2016 WL 772400 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 10, 2016).....	14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	11
<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas–Rasset</i> , 692 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Davis v. City of Chicago</i> , Nos. 1-18-2551 & 1-19-1485, 2020 WL 1090727 (Ill. App. Ct. Jan. 31, 2020).....	14
<i>Estate of Conklin v. Gilbert</i> , No. 2016-L-007213, 2018 WL 5778347 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Sept. 4, 2018).....	15
<i>Estate of Crayton v. Univ. of Chi. Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 2016-L-004375, 2019 WL 3241929 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 28, 2019).....	15
<i>Estate of Flannigan v. Platt</i> , No. 2018-L-000610, 2018 WL 3876743 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 1, 2018).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Estate of Przeslica v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 2017-L-008646, 2020 WL 3865011 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Mar. 6, 2020) .....	15
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Rest Haven Illiana Christian Convalescent Home</i> , No. 2019 CH 1813 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 18, 2019).....	20
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lakewood Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr., LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 158 N.E.3d 229 (Ill. 2019).....	10
<i>Land v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 781 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. 2002).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Nando’s Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-07012 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2020).....	20
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	10, 17, 20
<i>Ohlfs v. Advoc. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 2013L005247, 2016 WL 6916032 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2016) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Peatry v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-02942 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019) .....	16
<i>Petersen v. Wallach</i> , 764 N.E.2d 19 (Ill. 2002).....	7, 10, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Robertson v. Hostmark Hospitality Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-05194 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 29, 2020).....	19
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....	7, 17, 21, 22
<i>Slepicka v. Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 21 N.E.3d 368 (Ill. 2014).....	10
<i>Smith v. Top Die Casting Co.</i> , No. 2019-L-248 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020) .....	19, 20
<i>Sony BMG Music Ent. v. Tenenbaum</i> , 719 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	11, 13
<i>St. Louis, I. M. &amp; S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets</i> , 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.</i> , No. 1-20-0563 (Ill. App. Ct.).....	8
<i>United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Watson v. Legacy Healthcare Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 2019-CH-03425 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 10, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
740 ILCS 14/15 .....	4, 5
740 ILCS 14/20 .....	5, 22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11
